In accordance with
Rule 3.350f th
Inl;:IvencyD(ELg;and & A M O 3
les) Rules 2016 & : .. ,
Pasagaph (8 o Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

Companyrumber [0 [4 [6 [7 [o [0 [3]2

oo

Companies House

T T

it

05/02/2019 #3
21
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} Simon Franklin
Surname Plant
E Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 9 Ensign House
Street r Admirals Way
Post town J Marsh Wall
County/Region l London
Postcade l?ﬁ—l 4 l [?’_)zl-al
Country |
u Administrator’s name o
Fufl forenamel(s) Daniel @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Plant another administrator.
Administrator’s address o
Suldng rameiunter|9 Ensigh House ® o s s b
Streat | Admirals Way ancther administrator.
Post town [ Marsh wall
County/Region | London -
Postcode H? A ! 4 I_[? X [EI
Country |

04717 version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signature
Signature K

Signature date f? IT




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the puhlic record,

Contact rama

Simon Franklin Plant

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@ Where to send

Company name S F P

Address

|

l 9 Ensign House
I Admirals Way
|

|

Post twn

Marsh Wall
London

(e[ [a [ (8 [x[al

! Country

CountyfRegion

|Dx

Telephane

020 7538 2222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
follpwing:

The company name and number match the
E]/jrn‘urmation held on the public Register.
{bu have attached the required documents.

Yo

u have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance nates
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44 (207) 5383322

Strictly Private and Confidential

Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP

This document has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than to
thase entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other person or

party who acts or refrains from acfing on its contents.



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Introduction

3. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

4. The Joint Administrators' Fees

5. The Joint Administratars’ Expenses

6. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

7. Other Information to Support the Fees and Expenses Estimates
8. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

9. Approval Process

Appendices
f.  The Statement of Proposais
Il.  Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for SFP
il Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“SFP’s Summary”)
IV. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP
V.  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property
VL.  The Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate

VIl The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.

Executive Summary

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

The Company was placed into Administration on 13 December 2018. The purpose of rescuing the Company
as a going concern was not achievable. The primary purpose of the Administrafion is therefore fo achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration).

The Company was incorporated on 27 February 2003 for the purpose of providing lighting components for the
retail cosmetics industry. Its registered office was located at Galfa Houses, 695 High Road, North Finchley,
N12 0BT. Its trading premises were located at Unit 4 Montgomery Way, Biggleswade, SG18 8UB and at 22
High Street, Bamet, EN5 SRU. A history of the Company’s trading activity together with the events leading
the Director to seek to place the Company into Administration are detailed in Section 3 of Appendix 1.

In pursuing the second Administration objective, the Joint Administrators’ strafegy was to seek to achieve a
sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis, as this would vastly improve the result for the
secured and preferential creditors. Given the lack of avaifable funding and uncertainty surrounding the
potential income, which may have resulted in a trading loss, continued trading of the business was not an
option. The Jeint Administrators have now completed a sale of the business and assets on a going concern
basis. As the sale was negotiated after the Joint Administrators” appointment, the disclosure requirements of
SIP16 do not apply. However, in the interest of transparency, relevant information in the form of a SIP16
Statement has been disclosed.

The purpose of the Administration is still in the process of being achieved and there is still a significant amount
of work to be undertaken. This includes collecting the deferred sale consideration, debtor recoveries,
continued investigations into the Company's affairs, statutery reperfing and concliuding the Company’s interest
in the Trading Premises. The Joint Administrators consider that it may be advisable for the Company to
continue in Administration for the ime being, although the Statement of Proposals provides details of the
proposed exit route from Administration in due course. On present information, there will not be a dividend to
preferential and non-preferential unsecured creditors.

Questionnaires have been sent to creditors. Responses may assist the Joint Administrators with their general
investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so.

APPENDIX |
SECTION
REFERENCES

Section 4

Section 3

Section 5
and 6

Section 7

Section 11



Liwxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Intraduction

21

22

23

24

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Act (“the Statement of Proposals”) attached at Appendix I.

The Statement of Proposals provides explanations of the events leading to the Administration and the
progress of the Administration to date, as well as statutory information relating to the proposed completion
of the Administration,

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint Administrators anticipate they
will undertake to complete the Administration together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request
into context, this Proposal provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including
the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’ consideration, such as
the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with all statutory information
pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

31

3.2

33

34

The Statement of Proposals provides an account of the work done prior to the Administration. The Company
agreed to this work being done by SFP by means of an engagement letter signed on 13 December 2018.
This work was carried out before the Company entered Administration in order to determine that it was
reasonably likely that the purposs of Administration would be achieved, to brief the Team and MBV in
preparation for the appointment and with the assistance of Trethowans solicitors to enabie the necessary
formalities to be completed to place the Company into Administration. As the first objective of an
Administration is to rescue the company as a going concem, the Joint Administrators and their staft spent
some time prior to Administration reviewing the Company's ability to continue to trade under Administration.
Prior to Administration, it was considered advantageous also to prepare to move swiftly to sell the business
and assets of the Company in the event that it became apparent that a second CVA was not possible. Thus,
agents were engaged with a view to valuing the business and assets and advising on the most beneficial
means of pursuing a sale; it was felt that this action would further, if necessary, the second objective of
achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

£
SFP’s time costs (see Appendix I) 3,228.50
MBY 3,898
Trethowans 950

Aftached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators and their staff incurred
prior to Administration and included within Appendix Ul are SFP's charge-out rates and bases of
disbursements.

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to
approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under
Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section
10.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

41

42

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees by reference to
the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration to date. The
Statement cf Proposals provides an account of the work undertaken to date and Appendix VI provides a
detailed list of work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

4



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Team aftended at the Trading Premises for 5 days to deal
with all aspects of the Company’s business including liaising with employees and suppliers to ensure that a
going concern sale remained viable. Although significant time costs were incurred in this activity {largely
calegorised as Statutory and General Administration in Appendix IV), the Joint Administrators consider this
strategy was justified in view of the substantially enhanced realisations and reduced contingent claims of
some creditors, in particular the employees, achieved by the successful going concern sale.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in Appendix Hl. The grades of
staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key responsibilities include:

431 Support Staff: maintenance of the creditor contact database, assisting with creditor queries and
sending reports to creditors;

43.2  Administrators: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company's position and affairs, assisting in
the realisation of assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and deblors, preparing
statutory reports to creditors, returns to Companies House, and managing the Treasury function
of the case; and

433 Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, handling asset
realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors, returns to Companies House, other
statutory matters and overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case.

In view of the complex issues arising in this case and in an effort to limit the time costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators themselves, it has proven necessary to involve the manager to a greater degree than
otherwise would have been the case.

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at hitp:/ipanel.sfpgroup.com or a hard copy will be
pravided on request.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time costs that the Joint
Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

51

5.2

53

The Joint Administrators’ expenses may be divided into two categories:

511 Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration
of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are not
limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category 1
expenses from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

5.1.2  Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to
Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation,

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators have instructed SFP Property to assist
with the property matters arising in the Administration. SFP Property has been established by SFP to perform
functions that either the office holders or outside agencies could undertake. Itis considered that by virtue of
the specialist nature of SFP Property and its close proximity to SFP, it will achieve better results than the
office holders, their team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

Appendix Il provides a summary of the charge-out rates for SFP Property. Also set out in that appendix
are the bases of other Category 2 expenses that the Joint Administrators propose to recover from the
insolvent estate.



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

54 A breakdown of the time costs incurred by SFP Property since the start of the Administration is attached at

Appendix V. For further information regarding the work carriad out to date by SFP Property, please refer fo
the Statement of Proposals.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Substantial work needs fo be undertaken in order to progress and conclude the Administration. Set outin
Appendix VI is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose that they and their staff will
undertake together with estimates of the time these tasks will take to carry out. The most material tasks are
summarised below. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides an
overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors,

Statutory and General Administration

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerabie number of statutory and regulatory
requirements. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Administration, which ensures
that the Joint Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks will include:

6.3.1 issuing this Proposal, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and issuing notice of the outcome;

6.3.2  drafling and issuing 6-monthly progress reports to creditors and filing statutory documents with
the Registrar of Companies;

6.3.3  consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

634  consulting with SFP Property to receive progress updates and to agree strategies;

6.3.5  maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the Administration and
any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the Administration;

6.3.6 monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

6.3.7  conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

6.3.8 maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

6.3.8  completing periodic tax refurns and settling any associated liabilities;

6.3.10  considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if so, seeking approval
for this from the relevant creditors or the court and issuing notice of the outcome; and

6.3.11  considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and issuing and filing the
necessary documents, including a final report, to effect the exit.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators will examine the conduct of the Company and its directors (past and present) prior
to the Administration with the objective of identifying what assats are available for realising for the benefit of
creditors, including any potential actions against the directors or other parties, such as transactions at an
undervalue or preferences. This work will also provide information te enable a statutory report on the conduct
of the directors to be submitted to the insolvency Service.

In the early stages, this work will involve examining the Company's books and records, considering
information received from creditors and the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the
Company's directors by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to conduct further
investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding on the next steps in pursuing a recovery. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in obtaining a recovery, formal legal action may be appropriate.



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be incurred in this
work and the fikely financial benefit to creditors that may result from these efforts. The Fees and Expenses
Estimates attached reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are identified
and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, additional legal costs may be incurred
and the Joint Administrators may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for additional fees.

The Sale of the Business and Assets

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Company's business and assets have been sold. The Joint
Administrators will continue to collect deferred consideration payments as and when they become due. For
the purpose of the Fees Estimate, it is assumed that payments will be received as scheduled in the SPA,
however it should be borne in mind that additional work may be required in order to pursue late payments.
The Joint Administrators wilf report the impact of any such work on the Fees Estimate in due course where
appropriate.

Debtors

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators are currently monitoring and assisting
where required Ultimate's efforts to collect the Company's sales ledger. This work will continue until such
time as Ultimate is in a position fo reassign the remaining ledger to the Company. if this occurs, the Joint
Administrators will take steps to collect the remaining book debts, which is likely to involve resolving disputes
and queries raised and pursuing recoveries with the assistance of solicitors where appropriate.

The Company’s Trading Premises

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, SFP Property has been instructed to value the Company's
interest in the Trading Premises and propose an appropriate disposal strategy forit. The Joint Administrators
will consider the appropriate strategy and likely will instruct SFP Property to proceed to realise any value in
the interest where possible or conclude the Company’s interest in a cost-effective manner.

SFP Property wifl also oversee the payments due in relation to the licence to occupy the Trading Premises
from LUS to the landiord.

Additional Issues and Realisations

The Company had entered into a trade finance agreement with Ultimate Trade, It is understood that certain
stock ordered by the Company is held in the port subject to payment and taxes. This stock may also be
subject to claims of retention of fitle by the suppliers. It is evident that the Company has no interest in the
stock other than to the extent that its value may serve to reduce Ultimate Trade’s claim against the Company,
which is secured by a floating charge. The Joint Administrators will monitor progress made in relation to the
recovery and sale of this stock by LUS and Ultimate Trade.

It is understood that an amaunt of £80 is held by the Company's pre appointment bank account in respect of
cash at bank. Transfer of the funds has been requested.

Creditors

At present, it appears unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a distribution either to preferentiai or
to non-preferential unsecured creditors, The Fees Estimate attached at Appendix VI has been created on
the assumption that no dividends will be paid from the Administration and that it will terminate by means of
filing a notice of move to dissolution.

irespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators envisage carrying out the following key tasks:

6.15.1  liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to their security;
6.15.2  with the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’ claims;

7



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {In Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.13.3  assisting the employee to receive payments from the RPQ;
6.15.4 responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information; and
6.15.5 maintaining the database as regards creditars’ contact details and claims.

6.16 If there are sufficient funds to pay a distribution to preferential creditors, the following additional tasks will be

carried out:

6.16.1 issuing a Nolice of Intended Distribution in accerdance with statute;

6.16.2  agreeing the employee's and the RPQ's claims;

6.16.3 calculating and paying a distribution to preferential creditors;

6.16.4  setting up a new tax reference to enable the PAYE/NI deductions to be paid by means of an
online return to HMRC; and

6.16.5 dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6.17 [fthere are sufficient funds to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors (by way of a prescribed

part}, the following additional tasks will be carried out:

6.17.1  issuing and advertising Notice of Intended Distribution in accordance with statute;

6.17.2 reviewing the tax claims submitted by HMRC and, where it is appropriate, examining the
Company’s records to adjudicate on HMRC's claims;

6.17.3  agresing the employee's and the RPQ's non-preferential claims;

6.17.4  sefting up a new tax reference to enable any PAYE/NI deductions from the dividend to be paid
by means of an online retumn to HMRC;

6.17.5 adjudicating on all other unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information and
seeking legal advice where necessary;

6.17.6  dealing with any appeals to the Joint Administrators' decisions to reject claims;

6.17.7  calculating a prescribed part dividend;

6.17.8  declaring and paying dividends to unsecured creditors; and

6.17.9  dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6.18 Although adjudicating cn creditors’ claims can be a complicated and time-intensive process, office holders

are required to distribute the Company's funds only to parties who have valid claims and in iine with the
statutory order of priority. Therefore, whilst the time costs incurred in much of this work may not appear to
bring direct financial benefit to creditors, it will ensure that the statutory provisions are complied with and that
distributions are made in accordance with creditors’ statutory entilements.

Other Information to Support the Fees and Expenses Estimates

71

7.2

7.3

74

Attached at Appendix VI is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators envisage the above work
will take to complete. Appendix VIl provides their estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to
be incurred and includes the costs fikely to be incurred by SFFP Property.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below. In the event that it
proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in performing their duties, they will
provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no statutory obiigation to ask creditors to approve
any adjusted Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in excess of the
Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval if they propose to draw any fees in
addition to those estimated from the insolvent estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of time costs and they
estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £50,000 in conducting the tasks described. This
estimate includes the time spent to date of £14,863.50, as described in Appendix IV,

You will note from the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals that the Joint

Administrators anticipate there will be insufficient funds to pay all the fees and costs incurred in the
Administration. As the Joint Administrators expect to discharge the expenses incurred by independent

8



Luxx Light Technology {UK) Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

7.5

7.6

parties in priority to their fees and those of SFP Property, it is anticipated that a significant proportion of those
fees will not be recovered from the estate.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out below. Please note that
these are assumptions cnly for the purposes of preparing the Estimates in accordance with the statutory

provisions. It has been assumed that;
7.51 investigations to the extent described in paragraphs 6.4 to 6.7 above will be carried out;

7152 no exceptional work will need fo be conducted in order to realise the remaining assets and
collect in the deferred consideration; and

753 there will be no need to extend the Administration.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anficipate that it will be necessary to seek
additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event
that the Administration does not proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any
fees in addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

8.1

The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the
secured creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Approval Process

9.1

in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the matters described in this Proposal are to ba decided by the
secured creditors. Therefore, this information is provided to other creditors for information purposes only.



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX |

s  The Statement of Proposals



Appendix 1
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Strictly Private and Confidential

Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wali
London
E149XQ

Tel:  +44(207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322

This document has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than to
those entitled under statute or otherwise as ardered by the Court, and no liability wilf be accepted to any other person or
party whe acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the insalvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

3. Company History and Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

6.  General Progress in Relation to the Administration

7. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / The Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
8. The Joint Administrators' Fees

8.  Approval of the Statement of Proposals

10. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

11. Anciflary

Attachments

A Definitions

B  Statutory Information and Cetails of the Sale

C  Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 13 December 2018 / Creditors' Details / Estimated Outcome Statement
D  The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 25 January 2019



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (in Administraticn)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986

introduction

11,

1.2,

1.3

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Act in relation to the
Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and to
set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to the
Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Proposals are provided in Attachment A and all
statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in Attachment B,

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors by means of the Joint Administrators’ website on
4 February 2019 and it shall be deemed delivered to any creditors who have already requested hard copies
two business days later. These statutory defivery dates will not be affected by any requests from creditors for
a hard copy of this document after 4 February 2019.

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

21

2.2

23

On 13 December 2018, the Company held a beard meeting at the offices of SFP. At the meeting it was
resclved that the Company could no longer meet its Habllites as and when they fell due and as a result the
Director sought the appointment of Joint Administrators as soon as possible.

The Director filed the Notice of Intention at the Court and subsequently served it upon the Company's
qualifying floating charge holders, Ultimate and Ultimate Trade. The Notice of Intention was endorsed with
the number 8346 of 2018.

The charge holders consented to the proposed appointment and on 13 December 2018, the Notice of
Appointment was presented to the Court by solicitors Trethowans on behalf of the Company’s Director. Both
Simon Franklin Pfant and Daniel Plant were appointed Joint Administrators. Pursuant to Schedule Bf,
Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, any function may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration

34

3.2

3.3,

34

3.5,

36.

Albeit that statutory information is contained in Attachment B, this Statement of Proposals provides brief
details in relation to the Company's history. This history has been compiled following conversations between
the Team and the Director, subsequent to the placing of the Company info Administration. The Joint
Administrators give no assurances that the events described in this section are accurate or complete.

Mr Leonidou initially werked in signage and print, before assisting 2 friend with a lighting project.

Following the completion of the project, Mr Leonidou recognised that there appeared o be more
opportunities for repeat business in the lighting industry, through repairs, replacements and equipment
upgrades,

Accordingly, Mr Leonidou is understood to have started making plans to launch a business the lighting
industry and a company called FX3 was incorporated on 2 October 2002. Whilst it was initially intended
that this company be used to trade in signage, it did not however commence trading immediately and
remained dormant for several years.

In 2003, Mr Leonidou incorporated the Company specifically for the purpose of providing lighting components
for the retail cosmetics industry. In 2010, FX3 changed its name to LED and it was used tfo trade alongside

the Company.

The table below sets out the key people of the Companies and their position / responsibilities:



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name

Formal Position / Job | If Formal Position, the | Role/background details
Title dates of service:

Mr Leonidou Managing Director From 2003 (the Company) | Managing Director

From 2002 (LED)

3T

A table setting out the trading premises of the Companies, together with all previous addresses, is provided
below:

Address Period of Occupation and | Purpose of Premises | Comments and reasons

Terms for ending occupation, if
applicable

The Barnet Premises No official terms of | Retail Unit and Storage | N/A

occupancy  (landlord is
understcod to be Mr
Lecnidou).

The Trading Premises tease  with landlord, | Warehousing and Trade | N/A

Geoghegan in the name of | Counter
the Company. Terms fc be
confimmed but understood to
have commenced frading
here, together with LED in
2014.

3.8.

39

3.10.

311,

.12

313

314,

315

3.16.

The Company was initially funded by savings of Mr Leonidou and bank borrowings. It is understood to have
traded successfully initially, achieving tumover of circa £250,000 during the early years, rising to circa £1.3m
in 2010. Tumover peaked at £3m during subsequent years.

In 2010, Mr Leonidou decided to commence trading another company to operate alongside the Company,
using FX3 as the vehicle. This company was to provide finished goods using compenents provided by the
Company. Mr Leonidou felt that he could manage the risk more effectively by having two separate entities.
Accordingly, following the name change from FX3 to LED, LED commenced trading with the purpose of
providing finished goods.

LED's early trading was funded by profits of the Company and contributions from Mr Leonidou personally.
LED also entered into a trade finance agreement with Ultimate Trade.

In September 2015, LED entered into an invoice finance agreement with Ultimate to assist with cash flow.

LED achieved a turnover of circa £200,00C in its first year of trading before growing to a peak tumover of
circa £1.5min 2015.

In February 2018, the Company entered into an invoice finance agreement with Ultimate. By way of security,
the Company granted Ultimate a debenture which was registered at Companies House an 10 February 2016.

The Company also entered into a trade finance agreement with Ulfimate Trade. By way of securily, the
Company granted Ultimate Trade a debenture which was registered at Companies House on 31 March 2016.

The Companies are associated to LUS, with Mr Leonidou as a common director. LUS was incorporated to
specifically service the American lighting market. There are no intercompany balances according fo Mr
Leonidou.

The Companies both banked with Bank of Cyprus UK (later called Cynergy Bank Limited).




Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1936

317,

318,

319,

3.20.

2.

322,

3.23.

324,

3.25.

3.26.

3.27.

3.28.

3.29.

In early 2017, the Company's most significant client reduced its spending by circa 95%, cutting the averall
tumover of the Company by circa 80%. This caused significant cash-flow difficulties and arrears accrued.

LED was trading profitably at this time and to an extent was able to support the Company te continue, in the
hope that it could be revived by scurcing new clients,

LED subsequently suffered a downturn in trade {oo, understood to have fargely been a result of the Brexit
vote causing clients to reduce spending budgets. This led Mr Leonidou to take a number of steps to try and
stabilise the Companies.

Unsecured loans were taken out by the Companies and personally guaranteed by Mr Leonidou. It is
understood that a loan of £100,000 was obtained from Funding Circle and a loan of £120,000 from Advantage
of which the remaining balance is £81,207.

The workforce in the Company was also reduced and following a number of redundancies, 9 staff were
retained.

The Companies also actively pursued new clients, with fimited success.

In 2018, it is understood that a third party had pledged investment to support the business and that funds
would be received within the year. Despite this, the Companies were in severe financial difficulty at that time.
Accordingly, Mr Leonidou sought professional advice.

Mr Leonidou subsequently took the decision to place the Companies each into a CVA and following creditor
approval, both of the Companies entered into a CVA on 11 April 2018.

Itis understood that Mr Leonidou's decision to propese CVAs was parlly predicated on the fact that additional
investment had been pledged. Mr Leonidou explained that the investment proposal was subsequently
withdrawn and this, together with poor trading, meant that the CVA was not viable and confributions wers
missed.

In December 2018, Mr Leonidou was introduced to SFP via Touch, to consider options. Mr Leonidou
subsequently took the decision to progress to place the Companies into Administration.

Prior to the placing of the Companies into Administration, valuation agent MBV was instructed to attend the
Companies for the purpose of an initial review. This took place on 10 December 2018.

For the avoidance of doubt, neither SFP nor any of its insolvency practitioners assisted with advising on,
preparing, or implementing the CVAs,

At Attachment C is an estimated Statement of Affairs, which indicates that the Company was insalvent on a
balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £690,634.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1.

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In short, this provides
that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of;

41.1.  rescuing the company as a going concem, or

41.2.  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration}, or



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.2.

4.3.

44,

4.5.

4.6.

41.3. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is not possible, the
Administraior seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be
achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured
creditors.

In the light of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a CVA. This was not considered to be achievable given the nature of the Company’s business and
its financial circumstances as well as the fact that the Company had been unable to maintain compiiance with
the terms of its previous CVA, although it appears that the second purpose is a viable option.

The Joint Administrators have pursued the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Campany had been wound up. Their strategy has been to pursue a sale of
the business as a gaing concern, which has the advantage, not only of maximising asset realisations but also
of limiting the crystallisation of some fiabiliies against the Company and protecting the Company’s sales
ledger from counterclaims and other disputes. Thus, the resuilt for the secured creditors and contingent
preferential creditors has been vastly improved and some unsecured creditors are also likely to beneiit mare
than if the business had not been sold as a gaing concem.

in order to pursue a going concern sale, the Joint Administrators have maintained the Company as a trading
entity whilst their professional agents have undertaken an active marketing campaign in order fo locate
potential purchasers

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the objective of the Administration
is set out below.

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

5.1.

5.2

5.3,

5.4,

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment on 13 December 2018, they arranged for a meeting to take
place with the Team in order to discuss the post-appointment sfrategy and to provide a background of the
Company’s pasition.

Follawing confirmation of the appointment taking place, SFP sent the staff assigned fo this matter to the
Trading Premises on 14 December 2018.

After receiving confirmation that the Administration had commenced, various statutery duties were discharged
including the following;

5.3.1.  openinsurance cover was obtained immediately on appointment;

5.3.2.  arequest for all accounts to be frozen was made, as well as a request for copy statements and
additional information to be provided;

53.3. notification of the Adminisiration and a request to change the Company's registered office were sent
to the Registrar of Companies; and

5.3.4. insfructions were issued to advertise the Administration.

The Director was provided with the standard director's pack explaining the impact of the Administration and
his fiduciary duties going forward. The vaiuation agent, MBY, was instructed to conclude a valuation of the
Company's business and assets and to assist the Joint Administrators in compiling a strategy to maximise
realisations. It was agreed that MBY would conduct a marketing company to elicit interest in the business.



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.5

5.6.

5.7.

5.8,

During the discussions that took place pricr to the commencement of the Administration, it was established
that achieving the first Administration objective by continued frading in Administration would not be viable.
This was primarily due to a lack of funding and uncertainty surrounding the potential income, which may have
resuited in a trading loss. Accordingly, the Team focussed on seeking to achieve the second Administration
objective and looked to discharge the Joint Administrators’ initial statutory duties, glean general company
information and establish a strategy to maximise the disposal of assets in short order, with the assistance of
MBV.

The Team also commenced its review of the current debtor position.

The Team obtained details of the Company's workforce and established an appropriate consultation
process. A meeting was called with all employees on 18 December 2018 in order to provide confirmation
of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, outline the Joint Administrators’ initiat strategy, and commence
consultation. One redundancy also took place on 18 December 2018.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of undertaking an orderly wind down of the Company's affairs.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

6.1.

6.2,

6.3.

6.4,

6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

6.10.

The Sale of the Business and Assets

Valuation agent MBV had been engaged by the proposed Joint Administrators to conduct an initial review of
the Companies’ business and assets.

MBYV first attended the Trading Premises on 10 December 2018.

Following the placing of the Companies into Administration, MBV concluded its valuation and circulated a
draft advert on 13 December 2018. The advert provided a deadline for indicative offers no later than 17:00
on 17 December 2018.

Mr Leonidou informed the Team that he wished to make an offer for the business and assets of the
Companies, on behalf of a proposed purchasing vehicle, LUS. He subsequently made an opening offer of
£20,000. This was considered to be deficient by MBV and accordingly an improved offer was sought,

At the passing of the marketing deadline on 17 December 2018, no other offers had been received.
Accordingly, negotiations continued with Mr Leonidou.

After continued negotiations and various improved offers, a best and final offer of £60,000 was received from
LUS for the business and assets of the Companies, payable on a deferred basis. By way of security for the
deferred payments, Mr Leonidou agreed to provide a personal guarantee (capped at £20,000).

MBV endorsed the offer and recommended that it be accepted. Accordingly, it was accepted subject to
contract and Trethowans was instructed to draft sale documentation. it was agreed that one sale
agreement would be appropriate to govern the sale of both LED's and the Company’s business and assets.

A draft SPA was subsequently circulated on 17 December 2018. Deeds of refease were provided to
Ultimate and Ultimate Trade, together with a travelling draft of the SPA and a general update.

A number of amendments to the SPA were requested by each party and a propesed final version was
circulated. The SPA was subsequently completed at 9:41 on 20 December 2018.

The Releases ara still to be received from Ultimate and Ultimate Trade.



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.11.

6.12.

6.13.

6.14.

6.15.

6.16.

6.17.

6.18.

6.19.

6.20.

6.21.

6.22.

Additional Information regarding the Sale
Attached at Attachment B are further details of the sale of the Company's business and assets.

The Employees

One employee was made redundant on 18 December 2018 due to economic, technical or organisational
reasons.

The remaining employees were transferred to LUS pursuant to TUPE following completion of the sale of
the business and assets on 20 December 2018.

Debtors

The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to Ultimate. As at the date of the placing of the Company
inta Administration, Ultimate's outstanding balance excluding charges was £100,833 with the sales ledger
standing at £196,157.

Ultimate has advised that it will be collecting the ledger in-house. Accordingly, in order to assist with this, the
Team attended the Trading Premises in order to glean copy invoices, supporting documentation and obtain
system back-ups. Furthermore, meetings have been undertaken with the Director and finance staff in order
to ascertain potential collection problems.

Further information conceming collections will be provided in the First Report.
The Company’s Barnet Premises and the Trading Premises

SFP Propetty was instructed to value the Company's inferest in the Bamet Premises and propose an
appropriate disposal strategy for it. SFP Property has established that given the Barnet Premises has no
formal occupancy terms with the Company and the landlord is the Director, the Bamet Premises holds no
value for the benefit of the Administration and therefore there are no further matters for SFP Property to attend
to.

The Trading Premises are occupied by the Company subject to a lease.

SFP Property has been instructed fo provide the Joint Administrators with a valuation of the Company’s
leasehold interest, together with an appropriate disposal strategy. Furthermore, to liaise with the property
owner in order to provide updates, attend to any property related queries and to oversee the execution of
surrender or assignment.

A licence to occupy has been granted to LUS for the pericd from 21 December 2018 to 24 March 2019. SFP
Praperty will also oversee the payments due in relation to the licence to occupy the Trading Premises from
LUS to the landlord.

An update on the matter will be provided in the First Report.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities in order to establish
whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the Administration and consequently to

enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of
the Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.



Luxx Light Technolagy (UK} Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.23.

6.24.

6.25,

6.26.

6.27.

Should any creditor have any concems about the way in which the Company's business has been conducted
or information on any pofential recaveries for the estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the
Joint Administrators as soon as they are able.

Additional Issues and Realisations

The Company had entered into a trade finance agreement with Ultimate Trade. Itis understood that certain
stock ordered by the Company is held in the port subject to payment and taxes. This stock may also be
subject to claims of retention of title by the suppliers. It is evident that the Company has no interest in the
sfock other than to the extent that its value may serve to reduce Ultimate Trade's ¢laim against the Company,
which is secured by a floating charge. LUS is liaising with Ultimate Trade directly regarding the recovery and
sale of this stock.

The Company's books and records have yet to be recovered from the Trading Premises. The Joint
Administrators’ agents have been instructed to collect the books and records and prepare an inventory
accordingly.

Instruction of Other Professionals

Independent professional agents, MBV were instructed to provide valuation advice and to assist with the
disposal strategy. MBV were chosen for this assignment due to their knowledge of the industry, geographical
location and experience and understanding of insolvency scenarios and the Joint Administrators understand

that they have adequate professional indemnity insurance,

Trethowans is a legal practice which has a division specialising in insolvency matters. Trethowans was
chosen for this assignment due to this specialism.

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

71

1.2

7.3,

74.

1.5.

At Attachment C is an estimated Statement of Affairs completed by the Joint Administrators. A Statement of
Affairs has been requested from the Director. To date, this form has not been retumed. If the form is not
received shortly, the Joint Administrators will take a view as to whether or not they understand the financial
position sufficiently to release the Director from his obligation to submit a statutory Statement of Affairs,

Attached is also a list of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company’s records and whose
claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be lodged onto
the Joint Administrators’ system and appearance on this list does not mean that any claim has been rejected
or agreed. Preferential claims against the Company are likely in relation to arrears of wages and holiday pay
owing to former employees.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the company’s net property,
which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-
holder, availabie for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

From the Estimated Statement of Affairs, you will note that the net property is estimated to be £71,460, which
would result in an estimated prescribed part of £17,292, Please note, however, that these estimates are
exclusive of the costs of the Administration. It is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to discharge
the costs of the Administration in full and therefore the Joint Administrators envisage that there will be no
resulting net property from which to deduct a prescribed part.

The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act to
disapply the prescribed part provisions, because in any event it is anticipated that there will be no prescribed
part.



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {in Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

7.6.

1.7.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Ouicome Statement attached at Attachment C, on the basis of the costs
incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in bringing the Administration to a conclusion,
it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors, including
preferential creditors. In addifion, the Estimated Qutcome Statement indicates there will be insufficient funds
to pay all the fees and costs incurred in the Adminisfration with the consequence that the Joint Administrators
and their agents and advisers expect to suffer a shortfall on their combined costs in the region of £1,632,
which will need to be written off.

Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 13
December 2018 to 25 January 2019.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8.1.

8.2,

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent by them and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the
basis of their fees from the secured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators' fees, together with the Statement of
pre-Administration caosts, is provided in the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

91

9.2

9.3

As explained in Section 7.6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution o be made to unsecured creditors (ether than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the
Act). Therefare, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are not
required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’ decision on whether to
approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the Company's total debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business
days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security must be given for the
expenses of seeking such a decision.

If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be approved pursuant to Rule
3.38(4) of the Rules.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

10.1.

10.2.

The Staterment of Proposals is summarised below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formally propose to creditors
that:

10.2.1. the Joint Adminisfrators continue te manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that;

10.2.1.1. they collect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the Company's
business and assets;

10.2.1.2. they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or
has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

10



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited {in Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1".

10.2.2,

10.2.3.

Ancillary

10.2.1.3. they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as
they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activifies.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in accordance
with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, having first sought the court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule
B1 of the Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate to the
circumstances of the case at the time.

10.2.3.1.in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

10.2.3.2.however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's permission, and are
otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration}, they
shall send to the registrar of companies notice to move the Company from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Simon Plant and Daniel Plant
will be appointed Joint Liquidators and wilt be authorised to act either jointly or separately
in undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may ncminate a different person or
persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7}(a) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but
before it is approved. Information about the process of approval of the Statement of
Proposals is set out at Section 9; or

10.2.3.3.altematively, and should there be no fikely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, the
Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compuisory Liquidation in order
to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. In
such circumstances, Simon Plant and Daniel Plant may ask the court that they be
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator.

EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings

11.1.  For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies in this case, and
these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Creditors’ Questionnaires

11.2.  As previously stated in the first circular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are received may prove
integral to assisting with invesligations into the Company's affairs. Accordingty, if you have not previously
provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience.

1



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration}
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Director's Conduct

11.3. Pursuant to the COCDA, it is the Joint Administrators’ duty to submit a requisite form te the Insclvency Service
concerning the Director’s conduct.

11.4. The form must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the date of
the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Completed creditors’ questionnaires
may prove extremely helpful conceming this.

If any creditor has amy queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either of the Joint
Administrators or the Administrator dealing with this matter, Ibeth Coox, on 020 7538 2222 or by email to

enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

12



DEFINITIONS

independent Parties instructed to assist with the Administration

MBY
Trethowans

Terms associated with SFP

SFP Property

The Team

Property

The ERA Department

Other Parties

The Company / LUX
The Director / Mr Leonidou
The Joint Administrators
Ultimate

Ultimate Trade

The Companies

The Trading Premises
The Court

LED

The Bamet Premises
RFPO

HMRC

LUsS

FX3

Funding Circle
Advantage

Middleton Barton Valuations Limited
Trethowans LLP

SFP Property Limited
Any of the Joint Administrators, their staff members and members of staff of SFP

The Employment Rights Act department

Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited

George Leonidou

Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant

Ultimate Finance Limited

Ultimate Trade Finance Limited

LED and LUX

Unit 4 Montgomery Way, Biggleswade, SG18 8UB
Birmingham District Registry .
Ledtec UK Limited

22 High Street, Barnet, EN5 SRU

Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

LED Luxx UK Limited

FX3 Signs and Lighting Limited

Funding Circle Limited

Asset Advantage Limited

References to Statutory and other Requlatory Provisions and Documents

The Staternent of Proposals

The Joint Administrators' Proposal

The Act
The Rules

ERA

TUPE

ETO

CDDA

SIP

Notice of Intentfon
Notice of Appointrment
CVA

CvL

The Statement of Affairs

The First Repart
The Second Report

The Last Report
Review Period
NDA

SPA

The Release
IPR

A Connected Party/Connected

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared pursuant to Paragraph
49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

The document containing the Statement of Proposals

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (whichever
applied at the time of the event described)

Employment Rights Act 1996

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

Economic, technical or organisational

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator

Notice of Appeintment of an Administrator by Directors of the Company

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors™ Voluntary Liguidation

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Adrministration

The Joint Administrators’ progress report for the first six month period from the date that
the Company was placed into Administration

The Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from six months after appeintment
to the date specified in the report

The most recent progress report issued by the Joint Administrators

Period covered by the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Non-disclosure agreement

Saie and purchase agreement

Deed of release of the secured creditor's security

Intellectual property rights

As defined by Section 249 of the Act {a copy of the statutory definition is overleaf)



Statutory Definition of a Connected Party

Section 249 of the Act states:

A persen is connected with a company if:
{a) he is a director or shadow director of the company or an asscciate of such a director or shadow director, or
(b} he is an associate of the company;

and “associate” has the meaning given by Section 435 of the Act.

Section 435 of the Act states:

{2} A person is an associate of an individual if that person is:
{a) the individual’s husband or wife or civil partner,
(b} a relative of
(i) the individual, or
(ii) the individual’s husband or wife or civil partner, or
{c} the husband or wife or civil partner of a relative of
(i) the individual, or
(ii} the individual's husband or wife or civil partner.

(3) A person is an associate of any person with whom he is in partnership, and of the husband or wife or civil partner or a relative
of any individual with whom he is in partnership; and a Scottish firm is an associate of any person wha is @ member of the firm.

(4) A person is an associate of any person whom he employs or by whom he is employed.

(5} A person in his capacity as trustee of a trust other than
(a) a trust arising under any of the second Group of Parts or the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1985, or
{b) a pension scheme or an employees’ share scheme,
is an associate of another person if the heneficiaries of the trust include, or the terms of the trust confer a power that may be
exercised for the benefit of, that other person or an associate of that other person.

(6) A company is an associate of another company
(a) if the same person has controf of both, or a person has control of one and persons who are his associates, or he and
persons who are his associates, have control of the other, or
{b) if a group of two or more persons has control of each company, and the groups either consist of the same persons or
could be regarded as consisting of the same persons by treating {in one or more cases) a member of either group as
replaced by a person of whom he is an associate.

(7} A company is an associate of another person if that person has control of it or if that person and persons who are his associates
together have confrol of it.

(8) For the purposes of this section a person is a relative of an individual if he is that individual's brother, sister, uncle, aunt,
nephew, niece, lineal ancestor, or lineal descendant, treating
{a} any relationship of the half blood as a relationship of the whole blood and the stepchitd or adopted child of any persen
as his child, and
(b) an iflegitimate child as the illegitimate child of his mether and reputed father;
and references in this section to a husband or wife include a former husband or wife and a reputed husband or wife and references
to a civil partner include a former civil partner and a reputed civil partner.

{9) For the purposes of this section any director or other officer of 2 company is to be treated as employed by that company.

(10) For the purposes of this section a persen is to be taken as having control of a company if
(a) the diractors of the company or of another company which has control of it (or any of them) are accustomed to act in
accordance with his directions or instructions, or
(b) he is entitled o exercise, or control the exercise of, one third or more of the voting power at any general meeting of
the company or of another company which has the control of it;
and where two or more persons together satisfy either of the above conditions, they are to be taken as having controi of the
company.

{11) Inthis section “company” includes any body corporate (whether incorporated in Great Britain or elsewhere); and references
to directors and other officers of a company and to voting power at any general meeting of a company have effect with any
necessary modifications.



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (in Administration)

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT B

»  Statutory Information and Details of the Sale



Statutory Information

Company Name: Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited
Company Number: 04679932
Date of Incorporation: 2710212003
Trading Names: Luxx
Previous Names: NIA
Nature of Business: Lighting components
Issued Share Capital; £100
Name Appointed Resigned Shareholding
Director(s): George Leonidou  27/02/2003 N/A 95%
William Hampson  27/02/2003 18/07/2018 20%
Andreas Weyer  27/02/2013 01/06/2017 25%
Michael Woolley ~ 01/06/2012 30/11/2014 -
QA Nominees 27/02/2003 27102/2003 -
Company Secretary; William Hampson  27/02/2003 28/02/2015
QA Registrars 27/02/2003 27/02/2003
Current Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands

London E14 9XQ
Previous Registered Office; Galla Houses, 695 High Road, North Finchley, N12 0BT
Trading Address: The Trading Premises and the Bamnet Premises

Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name Type of Charge Registered
Ultimate Invoice Finance Limited Debenture 10/02/2016
Ultimate Trade Finance Limited Debenture 31/03/2016

Note: this information reflects that presented at Companies House, unless the Joint Administrators have knowledge to the contrary.



Details of the Sale
Introduction

The Joint Administrators did not conduct negotiations with any interested parties until after their appointment. Consequently,
the business and assets of the Company were not sold as a pre-pack and therefore SIP16 does not apply. However, in the
interests of transparency, further details regarding the sale are provided below.

Prior to commencement of the Administration, SFP acted as advisors to the Board of Directors in refation to the opticns for
the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, neither SFP nor its insolvency practitioners advised the Director(s) personally or
any parties connected with the eventual purchaser, who were appropriate were encouraged fo take independent advice. At
all times prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for, and in control of, the Company's affairs.
During this time, the insolvency practitioners of SFP took their own steps to prepare for their potential appointment as Joint
Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to sell the Company's business and assets shortly on
appointment, as this strategy would significantly reduce the engeing costs of securing and maintaining the business and
assets and it would aveid the substantial risks that the continued viability of the business and the value of the assets would
deteriorate due to the commencement of a formal insclvency regime. Therefore, the insolvency practitioners, with the
assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective method of attracting interest in the
business in order to progress a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole once the Administration had
commenced. This pre-Administration werk did not involve any negotiations with any parties interested in acquiring the
business or assets of the Company, inciuding the party that eventually was successfuf in purchasing the business and
assets.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court, took over from the Board respensibility
for the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole,
mindful of the need to achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration and in order fo maximise realisations and minimise
the accrual of ongoing liabilities, they commenced negotiations with a view to selling the business and assets as a going
concern. In the Joint Administrators’ opinion, the outcome achieved was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole
in all the circumstances and the transaction enables the second statutory purpose of an Administration to be achieved. The
Joint Administrators’ Proposals provide further information regarding the statutory purpose pursued.

The source of the initial introduction to the insolvency practitioner and the date of the Joint Administrators’ initial
introduction

Simon Plant of SFP was initially introduced to the Company by Touch Financial Limited, on 3 December 2018,

Pre-appointment matters

One of the proposed Administrators and a member of the Team met with Mr Leonidou prior to the placing of the Companies
into Administration fo discuss options.

Solicitors, Trethowans was instructed to assist with the formalities of the appointment and MBV was engaged to conduct an
initial review of the business too.

The altenative courses of action that were considered, both prior to and within formal insolvency by the
insolvency practitioners and the Company, and on appointment by the Joint Administrators with an explanation of

the possible outcomes
Continuing o trade without entering into a formal insoivency procedure

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were impacting on its ability to continue
trading. The prospects of acquiring new funding were poor and in any event it appeared unlikely that this would provide the
Company with sufficient breathing space to enable it to take necessary restructuring measures and trade out of its
difficulties.

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Consideration was given to whether another CVA could be proposed and implemented successfully. This was discounted
as an option because the Company had insufficient finance to continue to trade successfully as well as support contributions
to a CVA that would be acceptable to its major creditors. |t was also clear that the Company was under significant pressure



from its creditors and required the benefit of a workable moratorium, which would not have been available immediately if
another CVA alone had been explored.

Liquidation

The coilective view of MBY and the Joint Administrators was that a going concern sale would be the best result for creditors
as a whole. A going concern sale, which was unlikely to be achievable in a liquidation, had the advantages of reducing the
employees' and potentially the landlord’s claims and avoiding a break in supplies to customers, which woukf enable value to
be achieved for goodwill and ensure a more effective debt collections process. Accordingly, consideration was given also to
liguidation but it was discounted for this reason.

Pre-pack Administration sale

As explained above, the Company could not continue to trade in the medium term and therefore in order to maximise
realisations it was important to use the short time available wisely in exploring and pursuing a going concem sale.
Nevertheless, although time was of the essence and thus agents were engaged as quickly as possible, it was not
considered critical that negotiations be conducted prior to the Joint Administrators’ appeintment. Therefore a pre-pack sale
was not pursued, as it was considered advantageous for as much of the sale process as possible to be conducted once the
Administration had commenced.

Whether efforts were made to consult major or representative creditors and the upshot of any consultations

The secured creditors, Ultimate and Ultimate Trade, were consulted about the Company's circumstances and the proposed
strategy after the Joint Administrators’ appointment. As the sale negotiations progressed, dialogue continued with them to
ensure that the Releases would be granted in the event that the sale was agreed.

The sale had fo be completed as quickly as possible given that there were no funds to continue trading. Accordingly, the
sale took place without consultation with the Company's other creditors.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the Administration

The Company was maintained as a frading entity for a short period during Administration, from 13 December 2018 to 20
December 2018, when the going concern sale was concluded.

[t was not considered that trading of the business during the Administration could continue cver a significantly longer period,
as the Company had insufficient finance in order to do so. In the circumstances, it was considered that the most effective
strategy would be for MBY to market the Campany's business and assets immediately en Administration in order to identify

any interested parties with which the Joint Administrators could start negotiations after their appointment with a view to
compteting a sale shortly thereafter.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

No requests were made to potential funders. In view of the Company’s overall financial position, it was considered
unfeasible to seek additionat working capital outside of Administration.

Details of registered charges with dates of creation

The charges registered against the Company are as follows:

Name of charge-holder Type of security Date created
Ultimate Trade Finance Limited Debenture 20 March 2016
Ultimate Invoice Finance Limited  Debenture 9 February 2016

Any acquisition of the business or assets from an insolvency practitioner within the previous 24 months (or longer
if considered relevant to creditors' understanding)

As far as thg Joint Administraters are aware, neither the business nor its assets were acquired from an insolvency
practitioner within the previous 24 months.



Marketing of the business and assets

The marketing activities conducted by the Company and / or the Joint Administrators and the effect of those
activities, with reference to the marketing essentials

Attached is an explanation, which includes the reasons underpinning the marketing and media strategy used, provided by
MBV. The Joint Administrators believe that the business was marketed as widely as possible proportionate to the nature
and size of the business and the limited timeframe available. They also believe that the marketing activity was caried out
for as long as possible in the circumstances given the constraints on the Company’s continued trading as described above
and having regard to the costs accruing by the Joint Administrators and their staff in supervising ongoing trading. The
business was marketed on the internet. The Joint Administrators are also satisfied as to the adequacy and independence of
the advice received as regards marketing options / marketing undertaken in the circumstances.

Valuation of the business and assets

The names and the professional qualifications of the valuers / advisers and confirmation that they have confirmed
their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance

Damian Short RICS Accredited Diploma in Valuation, of MBV were instructed to act as independent valuers / advisors. MBVY
have confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

The valuations obtained for the business or its underlying assets

Immediately after the commencement of the Administration, MBV carried out valuations of the Company's business and
assets on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis, summarised as follows:

in-situ basis Ex-situ basis
Goodwill, IPR and WIP £1,000 ENIL
Office Furniture and Equipment £2,200 £1,500
Plant and Machinery £12,000 £3,000
Motor Vehicles £800 £500
Stock £15,000 £5,000

MBYV reviewed the Company’s financial and frading history, together with information on its contracts, work in progress and
Goodwill & IPR, present circumstances and current market conditions, in order to consider the value cof these assets and of
the Company's gocdwill. Both MBV and the Jaint Administrators are satisfied that the reafisations from these assets
represent the best available outcome in all the circumstances.

No reliance has been placed on any valuations previously obtained by the Company or its lenders. In all respects regarding
the sale, the Joint Administrators have sought independent advice from MBV.

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted by the Joint Administrators or their valuers / advisers

The valuation on an in-situ basis reflects the valuers’ estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole in
their working place(s). The ex-situ basis reflects & sale whereby the assets are removed from the premises at the expense
of the purchaser subject to a restricted marketing period that does not aliow sufficient time for proper marketing, as would be
available under normal market conditions.

The rationale for the basis of the valuations obtained and an explanation of the value achieved of the assets
compared to those valuations

The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the valuations appropriate as they enabied them to consider any offer with
the objective of selling the business and assets as a going concern, but alse to gain an appreciation of the likely realisations
in the event that sale negotiations were threatened to collapse and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility.

As can be seen from this summary, the resulting sale compares favourably to the in-situ valuation.



If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the Joint Administrators were
satisfied as to the value of the assets

Al assets apart from the sales ledger were valued. The sales ledger was not valued, as it was not intended to be included
in the sale.

The transaction

The date of the transaction

The sale was completed on 20 December 2018.
Purchaser and related parties

The identity of the purchaser

The purchaser is LUS.

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the Company or
their assoclates

Mr Leonidou is a common director of the Company and LUS.

The names of any directors, or former directors {or their associates), of the Company who are involved in the
management, financing, or ownership of the purchasing entity, or of any other entity to which any of the assets are
transferred

Please see above.
Further information on transactions impacting on more than one related company {e.g. a group transaction)

The transaction consisted of the sale of the business and assets of the Company and the business and assets of LED and
therefore impacted the Companies. For further information about the sale of the business and assets of LED, please refer
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposals of that company, which will be filed at Companies House.

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior financier and whether
that financier is financing the new business

Mr Leonidou has given a personal guarantee to the secured creditors in respect of the Company's factoring agreement and
trade finance. As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, Ultimate and Ultimate Trade will be providing an invoice finance

facility fo LUS.

[tis understood that Mr Leonidou also personally guaranteed various unsecured loans too. His unclear if these loan
providers are offering any further loans to LUS.

Assets
Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The Company's tangible assets sold were stock, plant and machinery, motor vehicle and office furniture. The Company's
intangible assets were goodwill, IPR and contracts. The nature of the transaction was a going concern sale.

Sale consideration

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could materially
affect the consideration

Sale consideration totalled £60,000. MBYV has advised that the sale consideration should be apportioned equally against the
business and assets of the Companies. £1,000 of the £3¢,000 was received on completion and the remainder is to be paid
on a deferred basis as follows:



£2,500 on 19 January 2019;
£2,500 on 19 February 2019;
£2,500 on 19 March 2019;
£2,500 on 19 April 2019;
£6,000 on 19 May 2019,
£6,000 on 19 June 2019; and
£7,000 on 19 July 2019,

The consideration disclosed under broad asset valuation categories and split between fixed and floating charge
realisations (where applicable} and the method by which this allocation of consideration was applied

The total sale consideration of £30,000 has been provisionally apportioned to the asset categories as follows:

Asset Apportioned value
Stock £14,000
Plant & machinery £12,000
Motor vehicles £800

Office furniture & equipment £2,200
Intellectual property & goodwill  £1,000

The apportionment of these asset categories is subject to confirmation by MBV.

Although the validity of the debentures has yet to be verified, it is understood that they purport to grant a fixed charge over
the book debts, certain stock items, and goodwill and a floating charge over all other assets.

The Joint Administrators will look to allocate the sale consideration between fixed and floating charges when the solicitors
have reviewed the security and when the sale consideration has been received in full,

Any options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or other conditions attached to the transaction
There are no options, buy-backs or other similar conditions attached to the sale.

The sale consideration is on a deferred basis, payable as set out above.

Details of any security taken by the Joint Administrators in respect of any deferred consideration

The business and assets were secured by obtaining a personal guarantee from Mr Leonidou, capped at £20,000. Despite
seeking a higher guarantee, Mr Leonidou refused to provide one.

If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction

The sale was part of a wider transaction. The sale consisted of the business and assets of the Company and the business
and assets of LED.

Connected Party Transactions

Pre-pack pool

As the sale was not a pre-pack to a Connected Party, an approach to the pre-pack pool was not possible.
Viability statement

As the sale was not a pre-pack involving a Connected Party, the Joint Administrators have not requested a viability
statement.



THE AGENTS’ EXPLANATION OF THE SALE PROCESS
(MARKETING UNDERTAKEN}

Luxx Light Technology {UK) Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)

At the point when you received the instruction to
value and market the Company'’s
business/assets, were you independent?

We confirm Middleton Barton Asset Valuation {"MBV") have had no
previous involvement with the businesses of Luxx Light Technology {UK)
Limited and/or Ledtech UK Limited, and MBV have acted on this matter
as a completely independent party.

Describe any marketing previously undertaken
by the Company or by any party instructed by
the Company.

To our knowledge no marketing was undertaken by the Company or any
Party instructed by the Company prior to our involvement.

If this marketing by the Company was
considered sufficiently adequate and
independent to avoid (or reduce the extent of)
further marketing, explain the reasons why.

N/A

Describe any characteristics of the Company’s
business/assets that significantly impacted on
the marketing strategy devised, particularly
where widespread and overt marketing was
considered inappropriate or disadvantageous.

The Company had no characteristics that would prevent widespread and
overt marketing.

Describe the marketing strategy undertaken and
the reasons why this strategy was followed.

A comprehensive avert marketing strategy was undertaken to maximise
exposure of the Company to the open market.

The marketing comprised of:

+ Mailshots to interested parties held In our database of prospective
buyers of businesses of this type and distressed business
investors. The mailshots were sent to 5128 parties;

« The proposed sale of the businesses was listed on our website
www.mbvaluation.com;

« Direct approaches to competitors and other market participants
were made.

In what other main ways could a sale of the
business/assets have been pursued and why
were these options not chosen?

We considered marketing the businesses in the trade press and
broadsheet press, however, this marketing is extremely costly and, in
our experience, requires a number of weeks preparation for placement.
Considering the nature of the sale and the time scales available it was
not possible to place adverts of this type.

Form WF.02

Page 1




What exposure was given to the proposed sale | A sale notification was placed on MBV's website at mbvaluation.com
on the internet? notifying users of the business offered for sale. The business sale
nctification went live on 13" December 2018,

Were the business/assets marketed via any No specialist media was included in our marketing due to restricted
specialist media? Were particular profiles of timescales.
potential interested parties targeted?

For how long were the business/assets The businesses were marketed via direct contact and on MBV's

marketed? Why was this length of time seftled | corparaie website for a period of 4 days, up to a deadline for offers at

on? 5pm on Monday 17 December 2018.

How many parties: (i) expressed an initial We received 2 initial requests for NDA's. No NDA's were received back

interest in the business/assets; (i) completed signed and therefore no further information was released. To date we

non-disclosure agreements; and {iii) engaged in | have received one offer for the business and assets, negotiations

negotiations? commenced with the single interested party.

Describe briefly how inerest was progressed The only party to enter into negotiations was current management,

and how this led to the final offer(s) being made. | negotiations were undertaken and concluded to maximise the price
achieved.

If more than one offer was received, how was N/A

the final purchaser decided upon?

In conclusion, describe how, in your view, the The businesses were openly marketed within the restricted timescale
marketing strategy has achieved the best provided, no party was guided in making their offer and to our
available outcome in all the circumstances. knowledge all interested parties acted independently. The extensive

negotiations ensured the best price for the businesses was achieved.

Completed by: Damian Short PgDip Val
Professional qualification(s): RICS Accredited Diploma in Valuation
Date completed: 19 December 2018

Note: the Joint Administrators intend including your answers above in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals. Therefore it will
also be filed at Company House and thus it will be in the public domain within the next two months. Please explain whether
you would recommend that any information provided above should avoid disclosure in this manner.

Form WF.02 Page 2



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration)

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT C

e Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 13 December 2018/ Creditors’ Details / Estimated Outcome Statement



LUXX LIGHT TECHNOLOGY (UK) LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION}

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 13 DECEMBER 2018

Assets (specifically pledged)

Sales Ledger

Less: bad and doubtful debts

Less: Ultimate

Less: Ultimate (estimated charges)

Sale of business and assets (fixed charge)
Estimated surplus as regards Ultimate

Assets (not specifically pledged)

Sale of business and assets (floating charge)
Cash at Bank

Estimated funds available to creditors
Liabilities
Preferential creditors: employees (1 individual)
Estimated net property available to other creditors
Less: prescribed part

50% of first £10,000

20% of remainder
Estimated funds available for floating charge creditor
Ultimate Trade
Estimated surplus as regards floating charge creditor
Add back: prescribed part
Unsecured Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC

Trade creditors
Company Loans (Funding Circle and Advantage)

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

NB: subject to the costs and expenses of the Administration

Notes

[ N S |

~N ~

Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
196,157 196,157
(24,520} (24,520)
(100,833} {100,833)
(29,424} {(29,424)
1,000 1,000
42,380 42,380
29,000 29,000
80 80
71,460 71,460
uncertain
71,460
5,000
12,292
(17,292)
54,168
(46,306)
7,862
17,292
TBC
534,581
181,207
(715,788)

(690,634)



Luxx Light Technology {UK) Limited (in Administration)
Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 13 December 2018

The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to Ultimate. As at the date of Administration, Ultimate's
outstanding balance excluding charges was £100,833 with the sales ledger standing at £196,157.
Ultimate's level of charges has yet to be ascertained, however these have been estimated for the
purposes of this statement. In the interests of prudence a bad debt provision of 12.5% has been applied

to the ledger.

The Company's business and assets were sold to LUS for the sum of £30,000. The apportionment of
the sale consideration between fixed and floating charge assets is subject to confimation by MBV and
the allocation of sale consideration according to the priority of the debentures is subject to review.

An amount totalling £80 is expected from the Company’s pre appointment bank account in relation to
cash at bank.

A preferential claim is expected in respect of an employee who was made redundant. This claim is
currently being processed by the RPO.

As illustrated by this statement, the net property is estimated to be £71,460, which would result in an
estimated prescribed part of £17,292. Please note, however, that these estimates are exclusive of the
costs of the Administration. Once the costs of the Administration are taken into account, it is anticipated
that there will be no net property.

The Company entered into a trade finance facility with Ultimate Trade. Ultimate Trade is due £48,306
under the trade finance facility. It is understood that certain stock ordered by the Company is held in the
port subject to payment and taxes. Although it is believed that the Company has no title to the stock,
any realisations from the stock may reduce Uttimate Trade's floating charge claim against the Company.

These figures have been taken from the Company's records and are subject to change once creditors
come forward and submit their proof of debt forms.



€L

ZPLEE ‘NIMNG ‘NISNVHNIFLS LO ‘£139vy1SHOVE1IaY HEWD 031aM 0019
206'S NA. PZAM 'PIOJIBAA ‘SNUSAY PISEYINOS 98 NYHYHLOWYHL dYINNH oM
80S'E ASL FLX0 'NOXO 'NCASNIGY 'AVA SONYXIVIE LYNOD HSNHANIM 7d IONVYNIA L13SSY OILSIANI 0012
08t ZLL8LS ¥NIHD 'NIHZNIHS 'ONVOINOT ‘ONY 1T ONVHS ‘Av0d IFDSONId €1 ON ‘2 ONIATING' 32 WIT O TVIYLSNANI WODMIN SNOY ONOH LOHD
Lov'alL YNIHO 'NIHZNIHS ‘NYAIHS 'av0y NYNH13E MYvd ADOTONHIZL % IINIIDS NAONNYHD 2'9014 iy 31INIT 09 F13-1dO 1HONOO0D INOHONOH 90HD

ALID NIHZNIHS-ND '50Z WOOY 'ONIQTINg

69F'9L g INOZ "HL1SNANI ONITONYD ONVAH LSIM DNYIXIX' LDIYLSIQ NvOovs Hd FHIM DONVIXONVAHINYIT ONONONOH GOHD
£6¢ 031 0LIT 'FHHSHILSIDIZT AT THONIH 'avOd SAHVYIN 1S 'ISNOH JONIHOT L1 WOD ¥NvdH ¥OHD
0 ZZL 863N 'euf] uodn spseomeN ‘uojuaqbuo 'MaIA YIBd uojuag '9sSNOH YLIOMYEAA ‘Z0ZEdE wooy SwoIsny g snusaay WH cOHD
0 QYL 677 '[00CUaAT J9RNIS sawer 'asnol ueiBay 1004 YIS 'suchelado Aduaajosu| SUWKISNY g anuasay WH COHD
0 SHP ZLNG 'xassng Isapp ‘Suiypopn 'peoy ucibulleq ‘ssnoy abpug uojbuling SWOISND g anusasy WH LOHD
0 DNE LAMN ‘UOPUOT 'PEOY U0ISNT GRZ 'JoMO1 U0ISNT ‘10014 PIE ‘SONLNDAS ¥ AQUSAIOSU| swosny % anuaasy WH Q0HD
S0E'6Y XOr L9S 'ebeusaaig 'py uoynog 9-¥T '9snoH (|BIN J3LINN SOHE NYDOIHO0TD 1092
516'85 euly ‘Buopbueng ‘uenbBuog ‘uellBueny 'Alunuiwo) Buepaiy uxuel| yed fewsnpu) Suoinr ‘Buiping 4 00 DINOHLOTTI ONILHOM T¥Y3INID 0092
000'001L AV AFDIUOPUOTIS BLOWIA URND |/ 8jon19 Buipung 2040
188'z 801815 ‘Usyzuays ‘1omsIiq Ueceq ‘'umol uellys “abe|ia 1ysuaibuly “yed [emsnpul syues 'Q %o0ig D4/8 papwi 09 jybrshuog 1040
£90'1 4ME PSS 'x0853 ‘Uopjiseg ‘eAll(] JnoAespu] '8sNoH snuer STYNIWYL ¥a3 0042
LOE'6 496 §ldH "FYIHSAWYHONIMING ‘NOANIYD ONCT 'YIUY TYIFLSNANI NOONIHD “"AVAIOQAIY ‘P LINN Q11 "53IMod Hind 4093 103D
e 1v9 89N 'WYHONILLON ‘Movd SSINISNG XINTOHd " LHNOD NIJJIHD NO-3 0032
aes'gl S79 SO "SLIoyYIMOID 'BplY saXNQ Yd sseuisng uciBulep 82-92 Hun Q3L ONIgEVYAMY0d ONOWYIQ £0a0
AT AN 90F ZL0D *3S§T ‘YolMIel ‘UOISSNIEd ‘9SNOH BIARUIDURIS Q311N ¥3S B HIV ASd £00a2
€7 Sr9 EML ‘XISTTAAIN ‘MOTSNNH PG X090 d £¥5./65€1-017 (IN) TYNOILYNY3LNI THA 002
88¢ MLO $95 'SLYTIH 'NIHOILIH "AYAA AHAETIM "FYLNID WYD'EE LINN G3ILINM SNOILYDINgYd d'3d L0aon
604’} OVE Lidl 'SMOLXMI "INVT AYYIZ “ISNOH TNIAMH0'ZZaLINS aL1Mn 0OWYa- 0oWva 0042
12e N46 9N WYHONILON "TT3MING'ATIAYIIId 'GHYA SNYHE ‘QUVA SNYAT e QL7 UL ONIXIA ANV 7001 3131dWO2D 2009
Sro'sy 3H6 9N "T1EVLSNNG ‘HLYON L3FULS HOIH'ISNOH ONITLYM ‘Plir X049 Od ‘NOILIIS INNIATY FHIHSTYOIQIT WHLINID 102D
ez OVIX AQ02D 0039
0z8 S41 0442 '441Q4VD 'TYYNDS TYHLNIS 3NO NYOHOW IMvd 080
96. VS| 6198 'SU39 'AQNYS 'FLVLSI WIHLSNANI Q131431001 ‘GO INAL 61INN aL1(agyeo) gag £080
£15°6L dNL LLN ‘uopuoT ‘yinog peoy ybiepieo {dgni) died ssauisng uopuo YyUoN {831V} HONOYOA NOANOT L3NYVE z0do0
or9 YME SLND "YME SLND "ATHYNS ‘AT THIENWYD 'PST X0 O d SSIANISNE SV HSILIYE 1092
HO'L {4 v103 ‘uopuoT 15 sjebmap Lg J1d WOD313AL HSILIYg 0049
larah:] wswebeuepy 1985y abejueapy 20} '20)
8ET'S 4¥8 YEO3 'UOPUOT 1S JUSWNUOW 'BUlpiing JUSWNUOW 8y 1 O71d MNVE JHOWHIQTY £0V0
v, XHO ZN ‘uopuoT ‘Aejyould 1se3 ‘Aemsueaq £5 13VHIIW WYay LOVOD
#09'y 13¢ ZeNS 'G131458313d 'aY0H NOILYLS' 'ISNOH SNMOAHLNOS WOO0Td 1SI INININOHHOMLYY 0OV
3 SSAIPPY awepn Aoy

s10}1pa1g Auedwon

{uopessiuiwpy w) payiwi (Mn) ABojouyse) B xxn



6t'882's1L

Bujjjejo sau3 £9

999'GZ
0

ove
9Lz'L
90L
59
GGE
Ty
LPG't
bz
€€l
olt'gL
oLl
0s
ezl
8001
¥Zz
9z¢
SZE'¥S
68

L TA
802
Z0c'0zL
£2g'e
59¢g'L
09£'0L
009'c
1P0°L

ONCASNYNO ‘IVHNHZ ‘aQv0y I1DIMM FL “"SONIGTING MOVE'ANZ Y0014

H06 8L ‘UopuoT ‘P 1S9 JealD

Ar'6 LN ‘NOGNOT 'QvOd FTTIIANOLNI 01 OO HL8 "ISNOH WIT03A

QSL 0LAD THIHSHOIMYYAM ‘NOLYANNN MiVd YANWYIE'AVM STIAYT "LS "INIWLEYCIT ¥y
dA8 868 'HDLIAG3H 'AvOY ONNOYO avOud 'IYLNID NOJIENY IHL

VT LS ‘Hodyo0ls ‘BleIsT [elisnpul Yeds 'LnoD [SUeW 'y 1N

Hv6 819 'JHIHSYONY1 ‘AdNg 'WOLLOFSWVY ‘¥ X080 d

¥O6 019 'AYNG 'WOLLOgSWvH '98L X080 d

HO6 019 'A¥NG ‘WOLLCASWVY '98L X090 d

MSZ 84S 'WYHNNA ALNNOD "I343 13 "TLVLST TVIHLSNANI LSTIM HLNOS “TIIH NIXovyg
80L81LG “usyzZuayg “uegeg ‘BU0Z Yae| B 8uaRg nibuenyd 0 Buping 41y

ZHO SLYW 'SINATDE NOLIW 'NOLHONOHE 'INYT ONNOYD NOLHDNOYA-5Z142
Buoy Buoy ‘ucojmoy weybuoyy ‘peoy LeyeN 7SS-06S Buiping ey BunT W

39T 9ML ‘MO[SUNOH 'anua) ZX 8Y1 ‘2 Jun

de L1ag .m._EmWOCMJ .>0E._:m _m3c®>< poomyoeeg | .mmo_P_mm J9WIoISNg

0L DIW 'TUIHSWYHONIMNINEG ‘SINATYM NOLTHN "33HL LONTYM ‘AEHIFan0T1 oL
MYP 2N "IYIHSEY04A38 ‘GYVYZZNE NOLHOITT ‘AVAL IDHIWIWOD 't LINN

HYS £VH 'X3STTAANIN 'MOHYYH 'INYVT NOLNIY 62/

S06 DEW ‘SINYT 'ST1093 ‘J1VLSI ONIAVHL NMOLNAT €10L L1 LINN

1T SNT 'SNUSpIOiaH jeuserE MBN PEDY UMORSUOAT

VA6 POS 'S4USPIOIUSH ‘UIYINH 'SUET MO{SUDY 66

ONOX ONOH Tvd1NI2 'avod LHONYNNOD #8 "ONITTING YWD '4/22'd ILINN

NAL TdH 'JYIHSAHOALYAH 'GVILSHNTH TIWTH "AVM AYANNOE “IF0 TIWIH
OHB 81.0M ‘TUIHSTHOALHIH 'AHOHLYM 'A¥0Y LHSIMA 'THANID OYLIW JHL €
J3€ 90M 'I3Y1ST3 'AVOY IIHLSTTT "Huvd IVIMLSAAN] INIEVYINST'ISNOH ALIMND3S
190 ZLN 'NOGNQT 'ATTHINIH HLYON 'g¥0Y HOIH $69 'ISNOH VTTvO

ZPLEE 'NIHNG ‘NIASNVHNIALS 10 ‘€1 3avd1SHOvYE13aY

Ll 02 OLdOdOL IVHNHZ

a11 (N} §3DIAYIS FHNSIYIA

Td (%¥N) SIDNIAYIS TYLNIWOHIANT ¥I103A
gaLnwmsdn

ALT ONILHOIT HOTAVL

HINVLLIHAM WIL

SIWILSAS ONILHOIM 031 YYOVL
B40££S000-QILINIT YN LNL

01 £ZEPZ00-QALINIT N LNL
85/625100-GILIWI 3N LNL

L7 2INOY193713 QdvmMYas

0471702 313-1d0 LHOMIO0D NIHZNIHS
d11SNOILNTOS d3I4INN 3SIENNS

7 GIH) ADOTONHISL NOILVACNNI NODYS
QILINMMN OITHOY

SIIMOSSIIOV ONILHDIT Odd
ASNOHIYVYM HINPLTIVS

aL1 aInNoWYaAo

SZ8L 0OrvS VL IfY344vr N

aL74NOYD VLI 3STNNSININ
NOAINGIT ADHOID HIN

NOSJWYH ¥ M YN

17 (SNONONOH) ADOTONHIAL IHO1T XN
QL7 IDNVHNASNI TYHANID | VIIHOT
al16in) x3.1n

QL1 93M NOANO']

LINNODIVY QFYILHYHD ) NOTINOI T SNOAT
HIWD MINHDILLHDIMT XXN1

0022
LOAD
00AD
oond
S0LD
Y012
€010
201D
L0LD
00Lo
€050
[AVSie;
LS
008D
004D
+0dD
00dD
L0035
00ND
COWD
LOWD
QOWO
9010
S010
»010
£0710
¢01o
L0T10



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited
{In Administration)

Schedule of Secured Creditors included in the Statement of Affairs

Secured Creditors

Park Road, Bradley Stoke,
Bristol, BS32 4QL

Amount of Value of security
Secured creditor’s claim Date security was {per Statement
name and address {estimated) Details of security given of Affairs)
Ultimate Trade Finance
Limited, Equinox North, Great £46,306 Debenture 20 March 2016 £54,168
Park Road, Bradiey Stoke,
Bristol, BS32 4QL
Ultimate Invoice Finance
Limited, Equinox North, Great £100,833 Debenture 9 February 2016 £172,637




SEP

Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration}

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 25 January 2019

Assets Specifically Pledged

Sales Ledger

Less: bad debt provision at 12.5%
Less; Ultimate

Less: Ultimate (estimated charges)

Sale of Business and Assets (fixed charge)
Egtimated (surplus)

Assaets not Specifically Pledged

Sale of Business and Assets {floating charge)
Cash at Bank
Rent Receiveable

Estimated total surplus available to creditors

Expenditure

Costs incurrad pra-Administration
Pre-Appointment Joint Administrators’ Fees
Agents'Valuers' Fees
Legal Fees

Costs incurred during Administration
SFP Property Fees and Expenses
Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Joint Administrators' other Category 1 Expenses
Joint Administrators' other Category 2 Expenses
Agents’Valuers' Fees
Legal Fees
Statutery Advertising
Insurance
Pension Costs
Storage and Destruction of Company's Records
Rent Payable

Total expenditure

Estimated total surplus/{deficit) to creditorg

NE All figures are subject to change and exclude VAT.

Notes

Notes

- ) R} =

iy

[= /RS I -Y

W0 0~

Statement of

e

Affairs [book | Actual position
value) as at 25 Jan 19 Estimated future Final outcome
£ £ £ £
196,157 63.790 132 367 196,157
{24.520) - (24,520) (24,520
(100.833) (24,864, (75.969) (100,833
(29,424 - (29,424) (29.424)
1.000 - 1,000 1,000
42,380 38,926 3,454 42,380
29,000 2,500 26,500 29,000
B0 - 80 80
- - 21,018 21.018
71,460 41,426 51,052 92,478
{3.229) - 13,229)
{3.898) - 13.898)
(950) - (950)
(405) (4.095) (4.500)
{14,864) (35,137} (50.000)
(653) (561) {(737)
(138) (102) {240)
(2,79%) {1,000) (3.799)
(1.418) {1,000) (2,418)
(85) - (85)
- (700) (700)
- (2,000) {2,000)
- (600} (600)
- (21.018) {21,018)
(28,434) (66,213) (94,170)
12,992 (15,161) {1,692)

1 The Company's sales ledger stood at £196,157 as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

2 Abad debt provision of 12.5% has been applied to the ledger.

3 The Company held an invaice discounting agreement with Ultimate, which was owed £100,833 as al the date of Administration. The level of
charges has not yet bean ascertained and has been estimated for the purpose of this statement.
A saie of the Company's business and assets took place for £30,000, Details of the apportionment will be considered in due course.

It is understood that there may be cash at bank of circa £80 to recaver.

See the body of the accompanying report for further information regarding the work carried out prior to Administration.
MBV's costs for conducting a vaiuation of the business and assets, marketing them for sale, and providing assistance with any third party

4
5
6 A licence to occupy has been granted to LUS and the rent will be collected and paid to the landlord accordingly.
7
8

¢laims, have heen estimated.

9  The Joint Administrators instructed solicitors, Trethowans to assist in placing the Company into Administration, undertake a general validity
review and assist with any sale documentation. These costs have been estimated.
10 The Joint Administrators instructed SFP Property Limited to assist them with property matters arising in the Administration.
11 The 'Actual positicn’' column includes costs incuired, whether or not they have baen drawn.
The ‘Estimated future' column includes costs anticipated to be incurred in finalising the case.
12 See the body of the accompanying report for further information on the Joint Administrators' expenses.

13 Statutory advertising services are provided by Courts Advertising.

14 Insurance services are provided by Aon Risk Solutions and the amount has been estimated. An invoice will be received in due course.
15 The Joint Administrators inferd to instruct pension specialists to assist in addressing pension matters.
16 The Joint Administrators have instructed JG Collection Services Limited to collect, inventorise and store the Company's records.

EQS (no fixed surpus)



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration)

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT D

o The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 29 January 2013



LUXX LIGHT TECHNOLOGY (UK) LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECE!IPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FROM 13 DECEMBER 2018 TO 25 JANUARY 2018

Notes Statement From 13 Dec 18
of Affairs to 25 Jan 19
£ £
RECEIPTS
Book Debts 41,380.00 -
Sale of Business and Assets 1 30,000.00 2,500.00
Cash at Bank 80.00 -
TOTAL RECEIPTS 71,460.00 2,500.00
From 13 Dec 18
to 25 Jan 19
£
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 84.60
TOTAL PAYMENTS 2 84.60
BALANCE IN HAND 2415.40
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current Account 2,398.48
VAT Receivable 16.92
BALANCE IN HAND 241540

Notes

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Completion funds totalling £1,000 are held by Trethowans and a transfer of those funds has been requested.

Details of material disbursements/expenses incurred to date are as follows:

Bond premium £50.00
Mail redirection £303.00
Postage £266.64
Subsistence £33.22

Mileage £138.06



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX I

s  Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for SFP



wcm.muu_n
{0 9eet

Wun.pv Moma S om“v
Cevo om0 jovt
00 o0 jo0o
o0 00 000
LY Ws..p . jooo

pollad jueunuiodde exd siy) Jaa0 juads suk

Jels 10} sejey Ing ebieys Llewwng Joy xipuaddy a9g

T e | o1
1 wgo w siequay pue S10)IpaID
j00°0 ” Buipes]
i , mgc | S)98SE JO UO|IES||eay
000 ! suonebnsaau|
, z m uauELSWIRY |218uad) pue Aonielg)

NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOILY DI4ISSVTD

1

GOIMAd LNIWLINIOddY 34d IHL ¥OJ GIHUNINI JNIL 0 AUYIWANS

{NOILYHLSININGY NI) 3LINIT (N} ADOTONHD3L 1HOIT XXN

=TT LT T T



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX Il

e Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements



SFP

EEEEEES

[ Rl e

Ta

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of disbursements

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 6-minute units at Grade

the charge-out rates shown.

These rates are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-cut rates will be provided in ali

future reports.

For further information regarding fees, please download the relevant Guide at
http://panel.sfpgroup.com/ or a hard copy will be provided on request.

Further information regarding insclvency processes in general is available at

www creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk

SFP Restructuring Limited

Rate £/hr
Director 2 500
Director 1 450
Senior Manager 2 350
Senior Manager 1 325
Manager 2 300
Manager 1 275
Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 2 250
Senior Administrator 1 225
Administrator 2 175
Administrator 1 150
Assistant 100
Data Store Administrator 75

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case. These are
charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums, and properly reimbursed expenses. Postage directly incurred on the case is also charged at cost as at
Category 1 disbursement. Legislation provides that office holders may discharge Category 1 disbursements from the funds
held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are also directly referable to the appaintment in question but not to a payment fo an
independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant creditors {or
committee) have appraved the bases of their calculation. Set out below are the bases of the office holder's disbursements in

this category.

Stationery [ Photocopying - standard charge

A single charge will be made to cover the initial mail-out to
creditors and members.  The chamge therefore is
dependent upon the type of insolvency and the number of
creditors and members.

Charge per creditor /
member {£}

Administration (“ADM™) 0.24
CVL (following ADM) 0.16
CVL {not following ADM) 0.20
CVA 0.20
Compulsory Liquidation 0.22
{note: only creditors charged)

Bankrupicy 022

Stationery / Photocopying - exceptional charge

In the event that an exceptional circular (i.e. not
including expected circulars such as notices of
appeintment) is sent to at least 100 recipients, it will
be charged on the following basis.

Per page !
enveiope (£)
1 page of headed paper 0.12
1 page of continuation paper 0.10
1 page of photocopying paper 0.02
Envelopes {all sizes) 0.10

Mileage

(Nofe: if, as an altemative to using the
pool or personal ¢ar, public transport is
used, the costs will be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement.)

Per mile
@

Pool car 1.10
Director's / staff's
personal car 0.45
Additional cost for
each passenger
in colleague’s
personal car 0.05

Apr-17




SFP

HENERER S

H
I
= i

Category 2 Disbursements {continued)

Charges for Record Archiving

SFP Property Limited

In most cases, the office holders’ staff arrange for collection of
the company's books and records and create an inventory. The
records are then delivered to the storage faciliies of an
independent agent, who will then be responsible for the records’
ongoing storage, responding to refrieval requests and the
records’ eventual destruction (usually 12 months after the
company's dissolution). SFP charges on the following bases
(exclusive of staff time costs and the costs of the independent
agents):

Charge
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box
Retrieval costs from site £1.10 per mile
Same Day Delivery (up to 10 items) £22.50
Per item thereafter £1.50
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10items)  £15.00
Per item thereafter £1.50

SFP Property Limited is an entity associated with the office
holders. Time is charged on 6-minute units at the rates

listed below.

Grade

Director

Senior Manager 2
Senior Manager 1
Manager 2

Manager 1

Senior Administrator 2
Senior Administrator 1
Administrator 2
Administrator 1
Assistant

Rate £/hr
350
275
250
225
200
175
155
135
15
100

SFP Property Limited may also incur direct expenses, such as Land
Reqgistry fees, which will be changed to the insclvent estate at cost.

Apr-17




Luxx Light Technology {UK) Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX [V

e Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP



§Je1s 10} sejey InQ ebieyd Aewwng 104 xipuaddy sag

s ess jwwew s fen e ey
056652 Wmm.ﬁw , M%.o_. - legees'z  losor logz o; of. 8&.:.‘. ._ . - ‘ _ ~ siequely pue sionpai)
00’0 oo o0 o800 800 o0 000 000 000 ‘ Buipes).
00's0L'e ‘S1'P6E . lov' . ,Moc.mﬁ.n_ oye 000 000 or's 00 o ! S18SSE JO UONES|[EBY
o0'09z | o ior'L joo09z o'k ok 8,.._..::., So 050 _, | suopebiseau]
00°65€'8 00'65C'8 _ ez - uoneRISIIKIPY jesauss pue A10INIE1S

nou3 poLIRDU}

] e
3ssodIEoL | e smoygeroy | SISO IEI0L | peundul sinok ej0) ﬁ eisIssy (e} | (1e)sisbeueyy | {ie) siopaug NOILONNA HOM 40 NOILYDIISSV1D
. - SH— ! R U U P—

-~ o _— a | slojensiuiwipy

6402
AMVNNVP §2 OL 8102 ¥3GWID3Q € 1uads ewil (2o B6H0Z AMVNNYI 62 OL 8102 Y3BIWIDAA €1 Melnal 1apun paliad ay] Jaro Juads sl

610Z AMVNNYI SZ 01 81L0Z ¥38WID3A €1 AQIMId IHL MO AIHYNOINI WL 40 AHVINIANS

(NOHLYHLSININGY NI) Q3LIWM (MN) ADOTONHITL LHOI XXAT



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators' Proposal

APPENDIX V

e Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property



Hels Joy seyey g abieysy Arewnung oy xipuaddy sag

Do'sor tehe 0050y €r  wozo  jooo  eve | N —
000 Woo.o : L : 0o 000 coo | o m s1equIepy pue $10}pai)
000 '00°0 000 looo 000 W Buipesy
00°S0p YELE Cseer loosor o , 000 o A 10852 o uonesI|ERY
000 0070 000 o oo . 000 M suoneBnsaa|

_._o_uw._um__.__Eu< |e1eusn pue Lojmesg

anoys3 pe.iinau| [ .
s
3 S0 jeoL a1e) abesany sINoY |230 ) (1oL | umsissy sJoleNsILIWpY e} s1aBeuey

—roi — \ ST Wt el At o - ) I

NOLLINMD MHOM 40 NOILVOIIJISSV12

AMVONYF $Z 0L 8402 HIAWI3A €4 Jueds oWy (2101 6102 AMVNNVF SZ 01 810 HIGWADIT €1 M3IA1 Japun poliad ay) 19a0 juads sy

610Z AMVYNNYT S O1 8107 Y39 WID30 €1 QOIH3d JHL HOJ QIHUNINI FWIL 4O AUYWIANS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI a3LINM {¥N) ADOTONHDIIL 1HOIT XXNT

AlB3d0ud

Em_l-——_. HEHUIIMMM



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX W

e«  The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate as at 25 January 2019

Below is the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate in respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining approval of the basis of the office holders fees.
The fotal ime costs estimated to be incurred is £50,000 for 202 hours at an average hourly rate of £247.52. Please note that this estimate includes time
¢osts already incurred, details of which are provided at Appendix IIf.

This firm's current charge-out rates may be found at Appendix I,

Legislation requires fees estimates to detai! the work that the office holders propose to undertake and the time that they estimate the work will take o
complete. For the sake of completeness, this estimate lists all the tasks that the Joint Administrators and their staff may undertake {including those already
undertaken), but the estimate of hours reflects only the time that the Joint Administrators anticipate is fikely to be incurred, given the circumstances of the
case as they are understood at present, To assist creditors in understanding the most material tasks that the Joint Administrators expect to undertake, please
refer o the document to which this forms an appendix.

This estimate of time covers the work anticipated to be undertaken to the completion of the Administration, subject to the assumptions listed in Section 6 of
the document to which this forms an appendix. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees in excess of this
estimate. However, should additicnal work be necessary beyond what is contemplated, further approval may be sought from the relevant creditors.

o o A TR e SR s R
Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with office holders, team members, SFP Property and independent advisers to

consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Receiving and considering progress reports from SFP Property

Organising tasks and updating team members and office holders

Travelling to/from company premises to initiate the insolvency process and perform statutory

and general administration tasks

Case pianning

Sefting up appointment on intemnal systems and databases
Creating files and informing departments of appointment
Support staff's creation of standard letters and forms
Entering creditors’ names and addresses onto database

Administrative set-up

Appointment notification Statutory notices and advertisements on appointment
Initial meeting with company officers
Notifying insurers, bank and other third parties

Records of insolvent and Collecting the company’s books and records

office holder Seeking delivery of books and records from third parties

Creating an inventory of the company’s books and records

Retrieving and reviewing books and records from storage

Maintaining office holders’ files, filing electronic and hard copy corespondence
Support staff's processing of the teams’ instructions to issug ietters

Completing checklists

Maintaining stetutory and case progression {ask lists and diaries

Preparing, ¢ircutating and filing Proposals and statutory fee-related information
Where a vote is conductad by comespondence:
Preparing and issuing notices and voting farms
Collating and examining proofs and votes to conclude decisions
Responding to queries and questions regarding Proposals and voting process
Issuing and filing statutory notice on conclusion of voting process
Where no votes from unsecured creditors are sought:
Liaising with secured creditors (and preferential creditors, where appropriate) to seek
approval of statutory matters
Respending to queries and questions regarding Proposals
Issuing and filing Notice of Approval of Proposals
In the event that creditors requisition a physical meeting:
Preparing and issuing meeting natices and voting forms
Advertising meeting
Collating and examining proofs and proxies
Respending to queries and questions regarding Proposals and meeting
Holding meeting and completing minutes
Issuing and filing statutory notice on conclusion of meeting
Preparing, circulating and fifing six monthly progress reports, final report and associated
statutory notices
Seeking approval of extension from relevant creditors and issuing notice of extension {(where
appropriate)
in the event that a court extension is required:

Statutory duties




Preparing application to court for an extension and accompanying witness statement with
the assistance of solicitors
Ligising with solicitors regarding the application and court order
Issuing and filing notice of extension

Posting all statutory reports and notices to the firm's website for access

Estate accounting

Correspondence regarding opening and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Raising fee and disbursement invoices

Reviewing suppliers’ invoices and approving for payment

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Maintaining the estate cash book and joumalling transactions

Periodic reviews of the summary of receipts and payments to ensure its accuracy

Calguiating corporation tax due on post-appointment disposals and submitting tax retums

Post-appaintment tax
Armranging VAT de-registration
Completing VAT retums and apolying for VAT refunds after de-registration
Dealing with tax-related cormespondence
Compliance Completing statutory due diligence checks and an ethics review regarding the appointment

Pursuing relevant parties for evidence of identity

Seeking solicitors' advice on the validity of the appointment

Canying out pericdic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money faundering and anti-bribery threats
and safeguards

Arranging the statutory bond and periodically reviewing its adequacy

Assessing the options for exiting the Administration and obtaining intemai clearance for
closure and the exit route chosen

Periodically reviewing the cash book receipts and payments account for accuracy

Information technology

IT department’s support of the case administration team as regards maintaining, and
extracting data from, the company's computer systems

T TR

T

o, e v

Case preparation

Pursuing the return of directors’ questionnaires

Initial review

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Investigations

Comespondence to request information on the company's dealings and to make further
enquiries of third parties

Reviewing the company's books and records to identify inconsistencies or unusual
transactions

Review of specific transactions and exchanges with directors and accountants regarding
certain fransactions

Undertaking background searches

Liaising with the committee or {maijor) creditors about further action to be faken

Pursuing claims identified

In the event that one or more causes of action are identified for pursuit:
Liaising with solicitors regarding examinations
Altendance at examination
Reviewing examination transcripts
Liaising with solicitors regarding outcome of examinations and further actions availabfe
Meetings intemally to discuss progress and strategy of litigation
Seeking funding from creditors
Instructing agents to assist in investigations
Reviewing terms of solicitors' conditional fee agrements
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers
Attending to negotiations
Attending to settlement matters and agreements
Pursuing settlement and other payments

Reports

Preparing and submitting statutory reports to the Insolvency Service
Liaising with the Insoivency Service
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Administrative work

Cther corespendence
Support staff's assistance with correspondence and maintaining files

Handling and examining
records

Extracting data from the company's computer systems
Callecting the company's books and records for investigation purposes
Travelling associated with the above

Strategy and planning

Intermal meetings to discuss findings, potential actions and strategies for further investigations




Vl'!eali's_,a'tibn of Assets

a4

i - TR 1 b 2 R P 2 e T
Identification, securing, Identifying assets by consulting with directors, employees and third parties
insuring assets Reviewing fixed asset register and other company records

Comespondence with insurer regarding initiat and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies
Seeking insurance refunds
Correspondence with previous brokers/insurers
Terminating insurances and agreeing final bills
Depending on the existence, location and condition of physical assets:
Physical examination of company premises
Investigating the company's security arangements and arranging changes where
appropriate
Reviewing and amending where appropriate the security and viability of the company's
computer systems
Undertaking and/or instructing specialists to undertake risk assessments, environmental
and health and safety reviews
Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists

Retenticn of title

I the event of receiving retention of title claimy(s):
Dealing with inifial notifications of creditor's intention to claim
Liaising with agents to process claims
Meeting claimant on site to identify goods
Examining retention of title claim decumentation and adjudicating on claims
Exchanges with solicitors in deciding complex claims and dealing with disputes
Cormespondence with claimant notifying of the outcome of adjudication and deafing with
additional responses
Settlement of claim, where appropriate

Property - negotiations

Depending on the praperty interests in existence:
Instructing agents as regards valuations and proposed marketing strategies
Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
Undertaking oral and written negotiations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues (if any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landfords and any LPA Receivers
Reviewing draft sale documentation
Liaising with SFP Property, agents and solicitors
Undertaking work regarding utilities and business rates, including seeking refunds where
possible
Liaising with HMRC as regards option o tax

Property — professional
advice

Depending on the property interests in existence:
Agreeing method statement with SFP Property/agents
Reviewing valuation report
Invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or licensees
Reviewing updates from SFP Property/agents
Discussions and meetings with the office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
regarding strategies
Revigwing completion statement

In-situ sale

In the event that an in-situ sale is progressed:
Instructing and fiaising with agents as regards valuations and marketing strategies
Considering agents' updates on efforts to sell business and assets, reviewing strategies
and discussing offers received
Liaising with potential purchasers
Agreeing licences to tradefoccupy
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with intended purchaser
Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Compiling information for SPA
Reviewing drafts of SPA and supporting documents (e.g. persenal guarantees,
debentures)
Exchanges with sclicitors to agree the terms of the SPA
Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Asset sale and other
realisations

In the event that assets are sold ex-situ:
Instructing and liaising with agents as regards valuations and marketing strategies
Liaising with landlords as regards access to and ownership of assets
Considering agents' updates on efforts to sell assets, reviewing strategies and discussing
offers received
Liaising with potential purchasers
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with intended purchaser
Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Compiling information for SPA {if any)




Rkt et s AR Sk
eviewing drafts of SPA and supporting documents (e.g. personal guarantees,
debentures)
Exchanges with solicitors to agree SPA
Pursuing sales consideration
Dependirg on the existence of relevant assets:
Liaising with agents and owners/lessors of leased assets
Reviewing stock values
Analysing the value in WIP and costs to complete
Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to compiete WIP
Arranging for post-appointment safes invoices to be issued and pursuing payments
Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue insurance claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds
Exchanges with HMRC regarding tax refunds
Pursuing transfer of credit balances from banks

Debt collection - reporting

Depending on the existence of book debts:
Discussions with office-holders, teams, agents and solicitors regarding collection strategies

Debt collection -
communications

Depending on the existence of book debts;
Cormespondence with debtors
Receiving updates from any factoring companies
Where relevant, agreeing debt coilection agency agreements and monitoring agents’
progress
Submitting VAT bad debt relief ciaims
Responding to factoring company’s queries and providing documentsfinformation to
support debts
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors
Resolving disputes, including communicating with directorsfformer staff
Pursuing credit insurance claims

Debt collection — review of
sales ledger

Monitoring monies received into pre-appointment bank account and seeking transfer to office
hoiders’ account

Collecting and reviewing supporting documeniation including associated travelling
Reconciling debtors’ accounts with reference to monies received pre and post appeintment
Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Dealing with any reassignment of ledger

Creditors

2

Communication with
unsecured creditors

Respond to crediters' enquiries by telephone, post and email
Comrespondence with creditors and their representatives, insurers etc.
Updating database regarding creditors’ contact details
In the event that a Creditors’ Commitise is formed:
Holding an initial meeting of the Committee
Reporting to Committee members
Seeking the Committee’s approval on case strategy and statutory matters
Calling and holding meetings of the Committee as required and as the circumstances of
the case dictate
Completing statutory fiing

Creditor claims

Recording claims onte database, marking as admitted, pending adjudication etc.

Filing of claims and supporting documentation

In the event that one or more distributions are paid in the Administration:
Preparation of comespondence to potential creditors inviting submission of claims
Adjudicating claims
Requesting further information from claimants regarding claims
Preparation of correspondence to claimants advising of the outcome of adjudication
Dealing with any appeals to rejections of claims
Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity and quantity of complex claims
Preparafion of carrespondence to creditors advising of intention to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of intended distribution
Preparation of distribution calculation, including where appropriate calculations of the
statutory net properly and prescribed part
Preparation of corespondence to creditors announcing dectaration of distribution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution
Preparation of comespondence 1o creditors enclosing payment of distribution
Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on PAYE/NI deductions
from employee distributions and paying over to HMRC
Dealing with unclaimed dividends

ERA

Where the following have not been carried out as part of trading activities and any staff
remain employed by the company on the Jfaint Administrators’ appointment;
Arranging for the election of employee representatives
Consultation with staff, employee and Union representatives and sub-contractors
Contacting absentremote-working staff by telephone
Liaising with the Pensions Reguiator regarding auto-enrolment




Where any post-appointment wages are paid, liaising with accountants/book-keepers
tegarding arrangements for setting up a new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submitting
online payrall retums

Instructing accountants/book-keepers o process payroil

Arranging payment of tax and pension contributions

Deciding on and making redundancies when and where necessary

Updating staff periodically and as material events cccur

Dealing with employee queries and issues arising, e.q. disciplinary actions, Employment
Tribunals and complaints

Liaising with RPQ and Job Centre Plus regarding redundancies

Concluding payroll and issuing forms P45 on redundancies/transiers

Seeking legal advice to assist with employee matters, where necessary

In all cases:

Assisting employees 0 pursue claims via the RPO

Comesponding with the PPF, the Pensions Regulator, pension Trustees and pension
administrator

Instructing specialists to review pension obligations

Reviewing professional advice regarding status of pension

Deaiing with the pension lo conciude the office holders' obligations

Praoperty - negotiations

Liaising with landlord to mitigate claims
Agreeing landlord's claims, where a dividend is anficipated
Dealing with tenants’ and other third party claims

Property — professionai
advice

Where a dividend is anticipated;
Reviewing dilapidations claims
Adjudicating on landlords’ ctaims and other claims related to the property with the
assistance of agents and/or solicitors where necessary

Communication with secured
creditors

Depending on the existence and distribution prospects of secured creditors;
Praviding oral and written updates to secured creditors on progress of the insolvency and
prospects of recovery
Seeking solicitors' advice on the validity of secured creditors' claims
Agreeing allocation of reafisations and costs between fixed and floating charges
Paying distributions o secured creditors and seeking confirmation of discharged claims

Pre-appointment taxation

Reviewing HMRC's claims

Submitting pre-appointment VAT, corporation tax and PAYE/NIC/CIS retums and/or
appealing assessments, where a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors is
anticipated

Estimated total hours




Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX VII

*  The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators' Expenses Estimate as at 25 January 2019

Below is the estimate of the Jeint Administrators’ expenses that have been, or are likely to be, incurred in administering the insolvent estate. These
expenses comprise Category 1 and Category 2 expenses. Office holders are entitied by statute to discharge Category 1 expenses from the insolvent
estate. Category 2 expenses may be paid from the estate provided that the refevant creditors have authorised their payment. Fusther information
regarding this approval process is provided in the report to which this forms an attachment,

gents .' Valuers (proving a valuation, assisting with a sale of the Company's business and assets and assisting with any ROT and £3.795
HP creditors) ’
Sohjcitors (prOvi_ding advice ang assistance in respect of the validity of secunty and the office holders’ appointment, ROT, sale of the £2 418
business, potential rights of action) !
Statutory advertising £85
Insurance £700
Pension costs £2,000
Storage and eventual destruction (if the exit is by dissolution) of the company's books and records (independent agents) £600
Bonding £50
Postage £350
Mail redirection £303
£34

Subsistence whilst attending on-site

Rent Receivable

Stisnisbithe , R
SFP Property (assisting with all proj £4,500
Stationery / phetocopying £100
Mileage £140




| Discussions regarding strategies to be bursued

Meetings with office holders, their leam members and independent advisers to consider practical, technicai and legal aspects
of the case

Organising tasks and updating team members and office hoklers

Travelling to/from company premises fo initiate the insolvency process and perform statutory and general administration tasks

Administrative set-up

Setting up appointment on intemal systems and databases
Creating files and informing departments of appointment

Appointment notification

Neotifying insurers

Post-appointment tax

Establishing position with HMRC regarding option to tax premises

. Realisation of Assets / Trading ~

idéntiﬁcation, securing, insun’ng'
assets

] U:ncrienakina andfor fﬁstrdcﬁng specialisté 1o uhdertake risk assesé}nents; environmental and health and safety reviews

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
Correspondence with insurer reganding initial and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies

Property - negetiations

Undertaking initial instruction work as regards vatuations and proposed marketing strategies
Researching comparable property data/deskiop property research
Researching property status and condition
Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders
Lindertaking oral and written negotiations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues {if ary)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Receivers
Where there is a property interest to be sold:
Reviewing draft sale documentation
Liaising with agents and sclicitors
Undertaking work regarding utilities and business rates, including seeking refunds where possible

Property - professional advice

Finalising method statement with office holders, opening files
Drafting and finalising valuation report
Providing updates to the office holder
Concluding the office holders' involvement in the property, business rates and utilities
Depending on company's inferest in property:
Undertaking work regarding difapidations ard property repairs
Site visits to monitor property
Invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or licensees
Agreeing assignment, surrender or disclaimer of lease
Reviewing completion statement

Estimated total time costs

+é



